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DATE: August 30, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  September 20, 2011 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated August 30, 2011, from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested nine (9) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1-9 of the Report, be adopted in accordance 
with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 10-02253 

Ward 4 
Daniels CCW Corporation - Chicago Condominium 
4175 Confederation Parkway 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign that projects 2.13 m (7.0 ft) 

out from the exterior wall of the building. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 11-03823 
Ward 5 
Hilroy MWV 
7381 Bramalea Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) proposed ground sign with a setback of 0m 

(0 ft.) from the property line fronting Bramalea 
Road. 

 
 
(c) Sign Variance Application 10-02097 

Ward 5 
Kuehne+Nagel 
55 Standish Court 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) fascia signs located on the structure 

enclosing the mechanical equipment on the 
portion of the building which is 5 storeys in 
height. 

 
 

(d) Sign Variance Application 10-2131 
Ward 5 
Kuehne+Nagel 
55 Standish Court 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) fascia signs located on the north 

elevation of a parking garage. 
 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 11-03836 
Ward 6 
Subway 
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5979 Terry Fox Way 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) Increase the sign face area of  two (2) existing 

ground signs to 16.48 sq. m. (177.44 sq. ft.) per 
sign face. 

 
 

(f) Sign Variance Application 11-03922 
Ward 8 
Lifetime Athletic 
3055 Pepper Mill Court 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign erected above the roofline and 

located on a building canopy. 
  

   (ii)  Nineteen (19) illuminated fascia signs located on 
the top floor of the building. 
 
 

(g) Sign Variance Application 11-05036 
Ward 8 
Lifetime Athletic 
4250 Winston Churchill Blvd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
       (i)  One (1) ground sign located on the adjacent 

property to the business advertised.  
 

  Subject to the inclusion of the municipal address on the 
sign and the removal of the existing billboard sign from 
the property. 
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(h) Sign Variance Application 11-04333 
Ward 10 
Viva Retirement Communities 
5575 Bonnie St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) ground signs that include the name of the 

development. 
(i) Sign Variance Application 11-04605 

Ward 10 
Viva Retirement Communities 
5575 Bonnie St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) banner sign located on the east elevation 

of the building. 
 
On the condition that the banner sign is only to 
remain for a period of one year (until September 
2012). 
 
 

The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received (9) Sign 

Variance Application(s) (see Appendix 1 to 9) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
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information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Daniels CCW Corporation - Chicago Condominium 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-7) 
 

Hilroy MWV 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-6) 
 

Kuehne+Nagel 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-6) 
 

Kuehne+Nagel 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-5) 
 

Subway 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-6) 
 

Lifetime Athletic 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-13) 
 

Lifetime Athletic 
 Appendix (7-1 to 7-8) 
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Viva Retirement Communities 
 Appendix (8-1 to 8-6) 
 

Viva Retirement Communities 
 Appendix (9-1 to 9-6) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan Supervisor Sign Unit 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02253 
 
RE: Daniels CCW Corporation - Chicago Condominium 
 4175 Confederation Parkway – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign is permitted to project out from 
a building wall not more than 60 cm (1.97 
ft). 

One (1) fascia signs that project out from the 
building wall 2.13 m (7.0 ft). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance is to permit a canopy sign that project from the building wall 2.13 m (7.0 ft). The 
proposed location of the canopy area is recessed from the remainder of the building; the 
projection would bring the canopy edge inline with the wall of the building. Planning and 
Building has no objection to the requested variance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\10-02253\01-Report.doc   Mark Toliao 
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  APPENDIX 2-1 
  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03823 
 
RE: Hilroy MWV 
                        7381 Bramalea Road-Ward 5  

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 

Section 13 Proposed 

A ground sign must be setback a minimum of 
1.0m (3.28 ft.) from the property line. 

One (1) proposed ground sign with a setback 
of 0m (0 ft.) from the property line fronting 
Bramalea Road. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
This sign variance was deferred to a future Planning and Development Committee meeting 
by Council on June 22, 2011. 
 
This original variance proposed a ground sign on the east road allowance of Bramalea Road, 
where except for an official sign or sign expressly permitted in the By-law, no sign is permitted 
on a city road allowance. The Planning and Building Department does not find the variance 
within the intent of the Sign By-law and therefore can not support the requested variance. 
 
The applicant met on site with the Planning and Building Department and mutually agreed that 
the proposed ground sign can be located with a zero (0) setback from the property line and still 
have the visibility that the business desired. The Planning and Building Department therefore 
finds the variance acceptable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2011 PDC Signs\11-03823\01-report Ver2.doc 



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 2-2



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 2-3



 A
PPE

N
D

IX
 2-4

PROPOSED 
SIGN

nicbis
Line



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 2-5



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 2-6



  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02097 
 
RE: Kuehne+Nagel 
 55 Standish Court -Ward 5 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits two (2) fascia signs, on an office 
building exceeding three storeys in height, 
which are located between the limits of the 
top floor and parapet or roof level or located 
on the structure enclosing the mechanical 
equipment on the roof, both in total, not 
greater in area than 2% of the building face on 
which the sign is located. 

Two (2) fascia signs located on the structure 
enclosing the mechanical equipment on the 
portion of the building which is 5 storeys in 
height. Four (4) fascia signs are currently 
located on the 12th storey of the office tower. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  
 
The two proposed fascia signs consist of the business name and their logo. The proposed location 
is on the mechanical enclosure of the lower 5 storey portion of the building, which appears as a 
separate structure from the 12 storey office tower portion. The signs are well designed and have 
design merit. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2011 PDC Signs\10-02097\01-report.doc 
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City of Mississauga 

Att: Laura Todirica 

Planning and Building Department 

City of Mississauga 

300 City Centre Drive 

Mississauga, On 

L5B 3C1 

Re: Application number: SGNBLD 10-2097,   Kuehne & Nagel, 55 Standish 

With respect to the variance application for the proposed wall sign on the Foster street frontage, we are 

seeking approval to permit the sign at the upper storey of the first step back of the building elevation. 

Our reasons are: 

1) Kuehne+Nagel are a major tenant in the building and this is the entrance for Kuehne+Nagel. 
2) The proposed sign is not out of keeping in size as those existing on the building. 
3) It is an upper storey sign thus appropriate as a building identification sign. 
4) The building elevation width is over 102m wide and therefore the signage does not overpower 

the elevation of the building. 
5) There is substantial separation from any other sign on the building and thus does not cause 

clutter. 
 

We request therefore that a variance be granted to permit the installation of the proposed wall sign on 

the Foster Street frontage. 

Many thanks, 

 

Marco Pippo 

Account Manager 

416.740.7333 ext. 32 

647.291.4749 

      

825 Garyray Drive  |  Toronto, Ontario  |  M9L 1R2  |  www.signfixltd.com 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02131 
 
RE: Kuehne+Nagel 
 55 Standish Court -Ward 5 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

A sign not expressly permitted is prohibited. Two (2) fascia signs located on the north 
elevation of a parking garage advertising a 
business. 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The development is a large office complex with a multi - level parking structure. The two 
proposed fascia signs consist of the business name and logo located on the top level of the garage 
structure facing Highway 401.  
 
There are four (4) existing fascia signs (one facing each direction) on the upper portion of the 12 
storey office tower for various major tenants. 
 
The development is large enough that the additional signs on the building do not create signage 
clutter along Highway 401. The proposed fascia signs are integrated into the design of the 
parking garage. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective, however any future requests for fascia signage on the parking garage 
will be denied. 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2011 PDC Signs\10-02131\01-report.doc 
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City of Mississauga 

Att: Laura Todirica 

Planning and Building Department 

City of Mississauga 

300 City Centre Drive 

Mississauga, On 

L5B 3C1 

Re: Application number: SGNBLD 10-2131,   Kuehne & Nagel, 55 Standish 

With respect to the variance application for the proposed wall sign on the North elelvation Parking 

Garage facade, we are seeking approval to permit the sign at the upper storey of the Parking Garage 

facing towards the 401. 

Our reasons are: 

1) Kuehne+Nagel are a major tenant in the building and would like to have exposure to the 401. 
2) The North wall of the main building already has a sign for SAMSUNG. 
3) The alternative location is on the parking garage instead of the main building tower. 
4) The parking garage is integral to the building and not a separate building and thus the wall of 

the parking garage is part of the main building wall. 
5) There is substantial separation from any other sign on the building and thus does not cause 

clutter. 
 

We request therefore that a variance be granted to permit the installation of the proposed wall sign on 

the North elevation of the Parking Garage wall. 

Many thanks, 

 

Marco Pippo 

Account Manager 

416.740.7333 ext. 32 

647.291.4749 

      

825 Garyray Drive  |  Toronto, Ontario  |  M9L 1R2  |  www.signfixltd.com 

http://www.signfixltd.com/
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  APPENDIX 5-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03836 
 
RE: Subway 
 5975 Terry Fox Way - Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

The area of a ground sign shall not exceed 15 
sq. m. (161.46 sq. ft.) per sign face.  

Increasing the sign area of  two (2) exisitng 
ground signs making the overall sign area of 
each sign 16.48 sq. m. (177.44 sq. ft.) per sign 
face.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is designed in the same architectural style, and is proportional to the existing 
sign.  The Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2011 PDC Signs\11-03836\01 REPORTver2.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-03922 
 
RE: Lifetime Athletic 
 3055 Pepper Mill Court – Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4, 13 and 17 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 and 17 Proposed 
A roof sign is not permitted. 
A fascia sign must be located on a building 
façade. 

One (1) fascia sign erected above the roofline 
and located on a building canopy. 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limits of the first storey. 

Nineteen (19) illuminated fascia signs located 
on the top floor of the building.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
In response to the requested variance for one (1) fascia sign above roofline and located on a 
canopy structure; we find the proposed sign is designed in a scale and manner which 
compliments the architectural style of the structure. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore has no objections to the requested variance. 
 
In response to the requested variance for four (4) illuminated “Lifetime Athletic” and Fifteen 
(15) illuminated “medallion” signs to be located above the first storey of the building, we find 
the proposed signs are designed in a scale and manner which compliment the architectural style 
of the structure. The Planning and Building Department therefore has no objections to the 
requested variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-05036 
 
RE: Lifetime Athletic 
 4250 Winston Churchill Blvd.  – Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 6(10) and 13 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 6(10) Proposed 
Signs must be located on the property on 
which the business is located. 

One (1) ground sign located on the adjacent 
property to the business advertised. 

Section 13 Proposed 

A billboard sign for each property where there 
is no ground sign. 

One (1) ground sign to be located on a property 
with an existing billboard sign.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The ground sign is proposed on an adjacent property to the business which is being used as 
parking for the business which also has an existing billboard sign erected on the property.  The 
design of the proposed ground sign is acceptable, however the municipal address must be 
included. Maintaining the existing billboard sign in addition to the proposed ground sign is not 
within the intent of the Sign By-law and will set an undesirable precedent for other properties 
throughout the City. 
 
The Planning and Building Department finds the proposed ground sign acceptable subject to the 
inclusion of the municipal address and the removal of the existing billboard sign.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-04333 
 
RE: Viva Retirement Communities 
 5575 Bonnie St. - Ward 10 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 

A ground sign in a residential zone shall be an 
address sign.  

Two (2) ground signs that include the name of 
the development.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The two proposed ground sign identify the retirement community which occupies the subject 
property. One is located at the vehicle entrance and one at the front of the building. The signs are 
located on landscape walls which are part of the fencing for the site and are well designed. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variances acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 30, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-04605 
 
RE: Viva Retirement Communities 
 5575 Bonnie St. - Ward 10 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Banner signs are specifically prohibited.   One (1) banner sign located on the east 
elevation of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed banner sign is requested to help market the newly built retirement community. The 
Planning and Building Department recommends that the variance be granted on the condition 
that the banner sign is only to remain for a period of one year (until Spetember 2012). 
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5575 Bonnie Street, Mississauga, Ontario   |   Phone: 905-566-4500   |   www.vivalife.ca 

Jeff Grech 

Sign Inspector 

City of Mississauga 

 

 

Mr. Grech, 

 

V!VA Churchill LP, the owner of V!VA Mississauga Retirement Community, is applying for a variance to 

the City of Mississauga by-law(s) regarding our request for a temporary exterior banner for our new 

retirement community at 5575 Bonnie Street in Mississauga, Ontario. 

 

V!VA believes that having clear, well-designed signage informing our potential customers of our opening 

and availability is very important.  As senior citizens, our customers greatly benefit from the guidance and 

reminders that large and clear signage of a potential new home can provide. 

 

Should this variance be accepted, we’ll be granting permission to the following company to proceed with 

installation of our requested banner: 

 

Davies Signs 

25944 Poplar Hill Rd.  

R.R. #1 Ailsa -Craig ON N0M 1A0 

Toll Free: (800) 684-5319 

Local: (519) 232-4718 

 

We ask that the City of Mississauga consider the unique needs of our senior customers, and grant our 

request for the sign listed above. 

 

With thanks in advance. 

 

Danny Joseph 
Director of Marketing & Sales 
V!VA Retirement Communities 
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